

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Merced County Clerk 2222 M Street Merced, CA 95340

> Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth St., Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812

FROM: Merced County Department of Public Works 715 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Merced, CA 95341 209-385-2601

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources

Merced County Bridge Maintenance and Replacement Program

**Project Title** 

2019029068

Joe Giulian, Project Engineer

(209) 385-7601

State Clearinghouse Number

Lead Agency **Contact Person**  Area Code/Telephone

Various locations throughout Merced County

Project Location (include County)

Project Description: The County of Merced proposes to continue implementation of the existing Bridge Maintenance and Replacement Program throughout the County of Merced, California. The Bridge Maintenance and Replacement Program involves the routine maintenance and repair of road bridges throughout Merced County. The program has been in place for numerous years.

This notice is to advise that the County of Merced, as the Lead Agency, has approved the above described project on October 1, 2019, and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1) The project will not have a significant impact on the environment.
- 2) A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3) Mitigation Measures were made a condition of approval for the project.
- 4) A Mitigation Reporting or Monitoring Plan was adopted for this project.
- 5) A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for the project.
- 6) Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The adopted MND with comments and responses and record of the project approval is available to the public at the Merced County Department of Public Works, 715 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Merced, CA 95341.

October 2, 2019

**Project Manager** 

Date

Title

Date received for filing:

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

OCT 03 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE